
STATEOFWISCONSIN  :     :   CIRCUITCOURT  :     :  MILWAUKEECOUNTY

MILWAUKEE POLICE ASSOCIATION
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Case code:   30701

AFFIDAVIT 0F BRENDAN PAUL MATTHEWS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Brendan Paul Matthews, being duly sworn upon oath does state as follows:

1.          I am legal counsel to the plaintiff and have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein.

2.          Attached hereto and marked as Ejcfrz.b!.f4 is a true and correct copy ofa newspaper article
originally published in the Milwaukee Joumal Sentinel on April 17, 2023 . It was retrieved
from the internet that same day at 2: 14 PM.

Attached and marked as E]cfez.bJ.f 8 is a true and correct copy of the emails between myself
and the FPC's Executive Director regarding SOP 575.

Attached and marked as Ejcfo!.bz.f C is  a true and correct copy of the Prohibited Practice
ComplaintfiledwiththeWERCregardingSOP660,whichtranspiredsimilarlytothecurrent
situation with SOP 575.

Attached and marked as Ejcfez.bz.£ D is a true and correct copy of the Prohibited Practice
ComplaintfiledwiththeWERCregardingSOP747,whichtranspiredsimilarlytothecurrent
situation with SOP 575.
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Milwaukee appears poised to quicken the release of body cam footage          https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/2023/04/ 17/milwaukee-appears...

milwaukee journal sentinel

NEWS

Body cans are meant to improve
transparency. Why[s it so hard to figure
out how to release their footage?

EIIiot

Milwaukee Journal Sentinel
Published 6:01  a.in.  CT April  17, 2023

After more than a year of discussion, Milwaukee appears poised to step into another
frontier of the body camera era in policing: standardizing the process for releasing footage
of police shootings in a timely manner.

It is an issue fraught with all kinds of complications to balance - transparency,
investigation integrity, due process, privacy rights, communication with victims' families
and maintaining relationships with the outside police agencies that investigate such
incidents in Milwaukee.

It is also an issue that few police agencies in the U.S. have voluntarily waded into yet.

The nine members of the Fire and Police Commission, one of the oldest and most powerful
civilian oversight boards in the country, appear to have settled on the core aspects of a

policy that would accelerate the Milwaukee Police Department's current public disclosure
process by about a month.

Milwaukee police have gently pushed back against the proposal. But the issue also affects
other police agencies in the metropolitan area because of a state law mandating that such
incidents be investigated by an outside agency. That's where the strongest
Come.

A vote is anticipated at its next meeting, 6 p.in. Thursday.

The effort to create the policy comes as activists pushed officials for a
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Milwaukee appears poised to quicken the release of body cam footage          https ://www.jsonline.com/story/news/2023/04/17/milwaukee-appears...
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What followed was 14 months of information gathering, debate and more demonstrations
from activists

"I can almost certainly say whatever we adopt will fail to satisfy everyone," said Ed

Fallone, the chair of the commission. "There will be people who are angry, who feel we did
not do what they want, but nobody will say we did not listen because we have spent a year
talking to everyone."

Consensus forms around a 15Iday deadline

Currently, Milwaukee has no standard operating procedure governing how police release
footage of police shootings, in-custody deaths or other officer-involved incidents in which
someone is killed or seriously injured - commonly referred to as "critical incidents."

Instead the department has an internal process where it releases videos called "community
briefings," which include limited, edited and redacted footage with 911 dispatch audio and
narration from police. The goal is to release them within 45 days, but that is not always
met.

Eight out of nine members of the Fire and Police Commission were present for its last
meeting, on April 6, where a consensus formed around three crucial components of a

policy:

AI least six commissioners support making the footage available to family of those hurt
or killed by police within 48 hours of the incident.
Eight commissioners support a 15-day deadline for releasing footage publicly. Two

prefer a shorter timeline.
Five commissioners are in favor of allowing police to extend the 15-day deadline for a
set list of reasons, which must be provided to the commission. Two commissioners are
not in favor of any extension.

The commission has not discussed the possibility of releasing names of involved officers
any sooner than they are now. That typically comes after the Milwaukee County District
Attorney's Office decides to file charges or not.

Despite the consensus, there are indications that law enforcement outside Milwaukee
could have an issue with the 48-hour provision for families.

2of6 4/17/2023, 2: 14 PM
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Suburban police make strongest push in opposition,
threaten to end role as outside investigators
Although Milwaukee police have repeatedly stated their preference for keeping a 45-day
timeline for public disclosure, Chief Jeffrey Norman has said the department will accept
the commission's decision.

The strongest push back has come from members of the Milwaukee Area Investigative
Team, or MAIT, a collection of seven Milwaukee-area police agencies that step in as the
outside investigators for critical incidents, to satisfy state law.

During a commission meeting in February, Waukesha Police Chief Daniel Thompson said
releasing footage within 48 hours could jeopardize an investigation. He said it could cause
MAIT to refuse to investigate critical incidents in the city of Milwaukee.

Leon Todd, the executive director of the commission, repeated in April that the provision
to show family footage within 48 hours would create "significant risk" of the MAIT team
falling apart, which he said would be "very detrimental" for investigating critical incidents
in Milwaukee.

According to Todd, MAIT officials believe the provision would violate the spirit of the
MAIT agreement. It would be improper, the logic goes, for the agency being investigated -
in this case the Milwaukee Police Department - to reveal evidence to anyone so soon after
the incident, before investigators are perhaps able to confirm exactly who was, and was
not, involved.

MAIT officials told commissioners in February they would not want to show the footage to
family themselves after 48 hours because they may not have answers to all the questions
they would likely be asked.

Were MAIT to stop investigating critical incidents in Milwaukee, the only other option
officials have identified is the state Department of Justice's Division of Criminal
Investigation, or DCI - which most other Wisconsin police agencies rely on in those
situations.                                                                                                                                 '

The problem is critical incidents happen more frequently in Milwaukee than anywhere else
in the state, the MAIT team is local to the city and has considerably more resources than
DCI.

3of6 4/17/2023, 2: 14 PM
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Kent Lovern, Milwaukee County's chief deputy district attorney, said MAIT is a model
system for investigating police that could go up against any other in the nation.

"I wouldn't want to see a different process," he said. "I don't want to see that

compromised."

But the majority of the commission appears to have sided with community members, who
have stressed that early family access is crucial. In early April, Fallone proposed that the
commission be the entity that shares footage with family members.

"I'm trring to bring some comfort to the families who are in pain and who are hurting to

know how this happened to (their) child," Commissioner Fred Crouther said.

Community members emphasize trust is lacking
In March, Linda and Jay Anderson addressed the commission.

Their son, Jay Anderson Jr., was killed by a Wauwatosa police officer in 2ol6. Months

passed before they could view body camera footage or even come to understand what was
going on with the investigation.

The wait was excruciating, they said. And by the time the mother saw the footage, she
believed it had been tampered with.

"It's nerve-wracking," Linda Anderson said. "We just need these videos and stuff to come

out a lot quicker."

It's a perspective that has been frequently expressed by activists and community members
for years. They do not believe police are preserving an investigation. They believe police
are getting their narrative out fast while holding back on transparency and covering their
tracks.

Members of the Milwaukee Alliance Against Racist and Political Repression, which has
stayed at the forefront of the issue since 2o21, have called for a policy that would release
officers' names within 24 hours and public release of footage within 48 hours. They and
other residents have stressed that transparency is essential for repairing trust.

"This is a demand that is widely and deeply felt in our community," said Alan Chavoya, a

member of the Milwaukee alliance. "There is no more trust in this police department."

4of6 4/17/2023. 2:14 PM
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Experts say arguments about protecting investigation
integrity aren't good enough
Whether it's police from Milwaukee, the MAIT team or elsewhere in the nation, law
enforcement's argument for withholding video footage for a period time usually centers
around the idea of protecting an investigation.

If anyone involved with a critical incident can see footage of what happened before they're
interviewed by investigators, the argument goes, they can tailor their statements to the
footage rather than give an honest account of their thoughts, feelings and actions during
the incident.

They also say the large work]oad behind preparing for a public release - protecting privacy
rights of witnesses, notifying people ahead of time and providing context around the
footage - is prohibitive on a short timeline. That's a disservice to transparency, they argue.

The Journal Sentinel asked three criminologists about that line of thinking and they all
agreed releasing the footage - at least to the family - should be a prioritized.

"Those arguments I think are old and trite and they simply don't work for me anymore,"

said Michael White, a former deputy sheriff who is now a professor at Arizona State
University and an expert in body cameras. "I think the transparency argument is far more
important."

Maria Haberfeld, a professor of police science at John Jay College, said public disclosure is
not nearly as much of a concern as giving the family early access.

Justin Nix, a criminology professor at the University of Nebraska-Omaha, said
opportunities for transparency are lost when the community already loses faith in the
footage after lengthy delays.

Body cameras are still a new technology in policing. Across the U.S., there is wide variation
in how their footage is released. In Wisconsin, it's subject to open records law. In North
Carolina, the public doesn't see that footage without a ].udge okaying it.

California, on the other hand, has mandated police release footage of critical incidents
within 45 days. A collection of police agencies elsewhere have also craf[ed their own

policies.
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Police in Washington, D.C., release footage in five days. In Las Vegas, it's 72 hours. New
York, 3o days. Chicago, 6o. Sam Diego County -not until after the district attorney
finishes their investigation.

"That's the nature of policing in the 21St century," Nix said. "They got to find the sweet

spot."

CoTitact EI.1iot Hughes at e[liot.J"ghes@jrn.com or 414-7o4-8958. Follow him on
Tujitter @ elItothaghesi2.
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject,

Brendan  P.  Matthews  <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Tuesday, April  04, 2023  9:41 AM
'Todd,  Leon'; 'Gehling,  Naomi'

'Andrew Wagner'

SOP 575

Good Morning-

Upon review of the FPC's proposed agenda for its upcoming meeting, the MPA noticed that SOP 575 was up for
discussion.

As a reminder, Article 59 of the MPA's collective bargaining agreement with the City requires that "prior to" making any
change that will affect wages, hours or conditions (as would be the case here), that the President of the MPA must be

provided with a written copy of the same and that the Chief of Police is required to meet in good faith with the
Association in an effort to reach an agreement over the proposed change(s).

Obviously, that has not occurred here. Moreover, implementation of changes that are primarily related to
wages/hours/conditions cannot be done unilaterally.

Given the foregoing facts, what is the  FPC's plan with respect to SOP 575?

The MPA would prefer not to litigate this matter, as it can easily be rectified with good faith bargaining.

Please advise.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213

W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906

brendan@cermelelaw.com
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Brendan  P.  Matthews  <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Wednesday, April 05, 202311:38 AM
'Todd,  Leon'; 'Gehling,  Naomi'

'Andrew Wagner'

FW: SOP 575

Just checking in with you both again regarding the email I sent yesterday moming.

A response would be greatly appreciated.

I'm happy to discuss the matter via phone if that is preferred.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE & MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906

brendan@cermelelaw.com

From: Brendan P. Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2023 9:41 AM
To: 'Todd, Leon' <Ietodd@milwaukee.gov>; 'Gehling,  Naomi' <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>
Cc: 'Andrew Wagner' <wagner@milwaukeecops.org>
Subject: SOP 575

Good Morning-

Upon review of the FPC's proposed agenda for its upcoming meeting, the MPA noticed that SOP 575 was up for
discussion.

As a reminder, Article 59 of the MPA's collective bargaining agreement with the City requires that "prior to" making any
change that will affect wages, hours or conditions (as would be the case here), that the President of the MPA must be

provided with a written copy of the same and that the Chief of Police is required to meet in good faith with the
Association in an effort to reach an agreement over the proposed change(s).

Obviously, that has not occurred here. Moreover, implementation of changes that are primarily related to
wages/hours/conditions cannot be done unilaterally.

Given the foregoing facts, what is the FPC's plan with respect to SOP 575?

The MPA would prefer not to litigate this matter, as it can easily be rectified with good faith bargaining.

1
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Please advise.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906

brendan@cermelelaw.com
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Brendan  P.  Matthews  <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Thursday, April  06, 20231:26  PM
'Todd,  Leon';  'Gehling,  Naomi'

FW: SOP  575

Reaching out one last time before tonight's meeting.

Please advise how the FPC plans to address the MPA's concerns listed  below.

Continued non-response from both of you is disheartening, as I strongly believe neither of you would treat a community
member in the same manner.

It's also a common professional courtesy.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West BIuemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906

brendan@cermelelaw.com

From:  Brendan P.  Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 202311:38 AM
To: 'Todd, Leon' <letodd@milwaukee.gov>; 'Gehling, Naomi' <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>
Cc: 'Andrew Wagner' <wagner@milwaukeecops.org>
Subject: FW: SOP 575

Just checking in with you  both again regarding the email  I sent yesterday morning.

A response would be greatly appreciated.

I'm happy to discuss the matter via phone if that is preferred.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200

1
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Milwaukee, Wl 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906
brendan@cermelelaw.com

From: Brendan P.  Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2023 9:41 AM
To: 'Todd,  Leon' <letodd@milwaukee.gov>;  'Gehling,  Naomi' <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>

Cc: 'Andrew Wagner' <wagner@milwaukeecoos.org>
Subject: SOP 575

Good  Morning-

Upon review of the FPC's proposed agenda for its upcoming meeting, the MPA noticed that SOP 575 was up for
discussion.

As a reminder, Article 59 of the MPA's collective bargaining agreement with the City requires that ``prior to" making any
change that will affect wages, hours or conditions (as would be the case here), that the President of the MPA must be

provided with a written copy of the same and that the Chief of Police is required to meet in good faith with the
Association in an effort to reach an agreement over the proposed change(s).

Obviously, that has not occurred  here.  Moreover, implementation of changes that are primarily related to
wages/hours/conditions cannot be done unilaterally.

Given the foregoing facts, what is the FPC's plan with respect to SOP 575?

The MPA would  prefer not to litigate this matter, as it can easily be rectified with good faith bargaining.

Please advise.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MATTHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213

W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906

brendan@cermelelaw.com
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Brendan  P. Matthews  <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Thursday, April  06,  20231:39  PM
'Todd,  Leon';  !Gehling,  Naomi'

RE:  SOP  575

Thanks.

Feel free to let me know that next time, so I don't need to send out three emails.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906
brendan@cermelelaw.com

From: Todd, Leon <letodd@milwaukee.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 06, 20231:38 PM
To: brendan <brendan@cermelelaw.com>; Gehling,  Naomi <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: Re: SOP 575

Mr. Matthews,

I forwarded your email to the City Attorney's Office and am waiting for some additional information from
them.   Once I receive it,I will respond to the substance of your email.

I appreciate your patience in this regard.

Leon W. Todd

Executive Director

Fire and  Police Commission

200 East Wells Street, Room 705

Milwaukee, Wl  53202

Phone:  (414) 286-5054

Fax: (414) 286-5050
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letodd@milwaukee.gov

From: Brendan P.  Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 20231:26 PM
To: Todd, Leon <letodd@milwaukee.gov>; Gehling,  Naomi <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: FW: SOP 575

Reaching out one last time before tonight's meeting.

Please advise how the FPC plans to address the MPA's concerns listed  below.

Continued non-response from both of you is disheartening, as I strongly believe neither of you would treat a community
member in the same manner.

It's also a common professional courtesy.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906
brendan@cermelelaw.com

From: Brendan P.  Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 202311:38 AM
To: 'Todd, Leon' <letodd@milwaukee.gov>; 'Gehling,  Naomi' <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>
Cc: 'Andrew Wagner' <wagner@milwaukeecoDs.org>
Subject: FW: SOP 575

Just checking in with you both again regarding the email I sent yesterday morning.

A response would be greatly appreciated.

I'm happy to discuss the matter via phone if that is preferred.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MAITHEWS, S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213
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W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906
brendan@cermelelaw.com

From: Brendan P.  Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2023 9:41 AM
To: 'Todd,  Leon' <letodd@milwaukee.gov>;  'Gehling,  Naomi' <naogeh@milwaukee.gov>
Cc: 'Andrew Wagner' <wagner@milwaukeecoos.org>
Subject: SOP 575

Good  Morning-

Upon review of the FPC's proposed agenda for its upcoming meeting, the MPA noticed that SOP 575 was up for
discussion.

As a reminder, Article 59 of the MPA's collective bargaining agreement with the City requires that ``prior to" making any
change that will affect wages, hours or conditions (as would be the case here), that the President of the MPA must be

provided with a written copy of the same and that the Chief of Police is required to meet in good faith with the
Association in an effort to reach an agreement over the proposed change(s).

Obviously, that has not occurred here. Moreover, implementation of changes that are primarily related to
wages/hours/conditions cannot be done unilaterally.

Given the foregoing facts, what is the FPC's plan with respect to SOP 575?

The MPA would prefer not to litigate this matter, as it can easily be rectified with good faith bargaining.

Please advise.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE  &  MATTHEWS,  S.C.

6310 West Bluemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201

F:    (414) 276-8906
brendan@cermelelaw.com

The City of Milwaukee is subj.ect to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted from the

public records law, senders and  receivers of City of Milwaukee e-mail should  presume that e-mail is subject to release
upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements. See Ciity of Milwaukee full e-mail disclaimer at
www.milwaukee.gov/email   disclaimer
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Brendan  P. Matthews  <brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Friday,  April  14, 20231:25  PM
'Todd,  Leon`;  'Gehling,  Naomi'

'Andrew Wagner'

FW:  Fire and  Police Commission  Meetings

230420_FPC_EXEC_AGENDA_-_FINAL.pdf;230420_FPC_REG_AGENDA_-_FINAL.pdf

I am  in receipt of the latest FPC agenda which now lists SOP 575 as being up for creation.

Did you receive anything back from the City Attorney's Office?

Also, if I do not hear back from you by the close of business today,I will assume the FPC/Chief/City is not willing to
engage in good faith bargaining (or any bargaining whatsoever for that matter) on this SOP. This is not a threat, but I
know the MPA is likely to take action if that's the case, which all signs point to that being the case.

I graciously await a  response from you.

Thanks.

-bpm

Brendan P. Matthews
CERMELE &  MATTHEWS, S.C.

6310 West BIuemound  Road
Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wl 53213
W: (414) 276-8750
C:    (414) 526-9201
F:    (414) 276-8906
brendan@cermelelaw.com

From:  Milwaukee.E-Notify@enotify.milwaukee.gov <Milwaukee.E-Notify@enotify.milwaukee.gov>

Sent:  Friday, April  14, 202312:50 PM

Subject: Fire and  Police Commission Meetings

Fire and Police Commission Meetings

The Fire and  Police Commission will conduct hybrid meetings on Thursday, April 20, 2023, in City Hall, Room 301-a,
located at 2cO E Wells St.

Click on the  link below to view the  EXECUTIVE meeting details:

.https://milwaukee.Iegistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?lD=1098302&GIJID=D4A45FAE-662D-441F-8816-
63A78BC6E6BB&Options=info I &Search=

click on the link below to view the REGUIAR meeting details:
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https://milwaukee.Iegistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?lD=1055371&GUID=AAF7BE3A-41CA-4E79-BD85-

8511ABFCBIE2&ODtions=info I &Search=

Accommodation Requests

Reasonable accommodations, of an auxiliary aid or service required due to a disability, for a City Of Milwaukee event will be provided upon
request. Contact the City of Milwaukee ADA Coordinator, 414-286-3475 or adacoordinator@milwaukee.gov as soon as possible but no later than
72 hours before the scheduled event.

ADA accommodation requests for Milwaukee County events should be filed with the  Milwaukee Countv Office for Persons with Disabilities, 414-
278-3932  (voice), 711 ITRS), or Michael.Bonk@milwaukeecountvwi.gov upon  receipt of this notice.

Please do not respond to this email. It is not set up to receive emails.
Please email  brhughe@milwaukee.gov with your questions.

You have received this notification because you subscribed to the .Fire and Police Commission Meetings' category

please use the link to add or to remove categories from your account or delete your account
httos://itmdaDDs.milwaukee.gov/Enotifv

This E-Notify was sent successfully by the Crty of Milwaukee on 04/14/2023 at 12:49PM. After the email leaves the City of Milwaukee network,
control passes to your lntemet service provider. Email is typically reliable; however, once out of City of Milwaukee control there are various
reasons that email may legitimately be delayed or not received.
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CERMELE & MATTHEWS, S.C.
6310 l^7EST BLUEMOUND ROAD . SUITE 200 . NILWAUKEE .1^7ISCONSIN 53213

PHONE (414) 276-8750 . FAX (414) 276-8906
CERMELELAW.COM

BRET:¥ftT@::A##Fc#Rh¥£or:
brendan@cermelela;w.com

JACLYN S CHWARTZ
jackie@cermelelow.com

September 15, 2017

Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission
4868 High Crossing Blvd.
Madison, WI 53704

Re..      Milwaukee police Association v. City of Milwaukee
(SOP 660 "Pursuit Policy" Prohibited Practice Conaplciint)

',

Dear Members of the Commission:

Enclosed is a Prohibited Practice Complaint with attachments, along with a
$ 100.00 check for the filing fee.

This matter should be set for hearing as soon as practicable.

Thank you.

CERELE & MATTIHWS, S.C.

Brend . Matthews

BPMms
Enclosures
cc:       NicoleFleck (w/enc)

Milwaukee City Attomey' s Offlce (w/enc)
MPA (via email)

REPRESENTING LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIONS AND INDIVIDUAL OFFICERS
THROUGHOUT THE STATE OF WISCONSIN.

Offices also located in Arbor Vltae, WI - Vilas County  (715) 356-5164
i

EXHIBIT

C
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BEFORE THE
WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

MILWAUKHE POLICE ASSOCIATION,
Complainant,

V,

CITY 0F MILWAUKEH,
Respondent.

COMPLAINT

The above-named Complainant, by its attorneys, Cermele & Matthews, S .C., complains that

the above-nalned Respondent has engaged in prohibited practices contrary to the provisions

of Chapter 111.70 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and, in that respect, alleges that:

1.         Complainant Milwaukee police Association, Local 21, IUPA, AFL-

CIO, ("MPA"), is a labor organization within the meaning of § 111.70(h), Stats., with offices

located at 6310 West Bluemound Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53213 and whi.ch, pursuant

to the Wisconsin Municipal Employment Relations Act ("RERA"), § 111.70, Stats., e/ Beg. ,

has been recognized by the City of Milwaukee as the exclusive bargaining representative for

certain non-supervisory police officers of the Milwaukee Police Department ("MPD"), all

of whom are employees of the City of Milwaukee.

2.         Respondent city of Milwaukee ("City"), is a municipal employer and

political subdivision organized and existing under the laws of the State of wisconsin, with

its principal place of business, main offices and mailing address located at 200 East Wells
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Street,  Milwaukee,  Wisconsin,  53202.  The  City  is  a  signatory  to  the  labor  agreement

("Agreement") between said City and the NIA covering the non-supervisory employees

represented by the MPA.

3.          On or about April 20, 2017, thirteen (13) of the fifteen (15) members

of the City of Milwaukee's Common Couricil ("Common Council") sent a letter to the City

of Milwaukee Fire and Police Commission ("FPC")  calling for an overhaul  of City of

Milwaukee Police Department ("MPD") Standard Operating Procedure 660 ("SOP 660").

MPD Police chief Edward Flyrm ("ChiefFlynn") was copied on the letter. A true and correct

copy of the Common Council's letter is attached and marked as E#fez.bz.f ,4.

4.         Upon information and belief, pursuant to that letter, the FPc issued a

written directive to Chief Flynn directing him to modify SOP 660 by July 27, 2017 or face

discipline up to, and including, discharge. A true and correct copy of the FPC's directive,

signed July 13, 2017 is attached and marked as Exfez.bz./ 8.

5.         In a letter dated July 25, 2017 ChiefFlyrm requested an extension of

time. Upon information and belief, one reason Chief Flynn wanted an extension was so that

he could meet with "special  interest groups" and his command staff regarding possible

modifications  to  SOP  660.  A  true  and  correct  copy  of Chief Flyrm's  letter requesting

additional time is attached and marked as Exfez.bz.Z C.

6.         At no point betweenApril 2017 and July 25, 2017 did the city (neither

the FPC nor the MPD) meet with, advise, or discuss modification of SOP 660 with the MPA.

2

Case 2023CV002825 Document 4 Filed 04-20-2023 Page 21 of 60



Nor did the City ever agree to meet with, advise, discuss or collectively bargain over the

NIA's repeated requests to reexamine and modify SOP 660 over the last few years.

7.          On september 7, 2017, the FPc released.its agenda for its meeting on

September 8, 2017.  SOP 660 was one of the scheduled items on the agenda. A true and

correct copy of the.FPC's meeting agenda for September 8, 2017 is attached and marked as

Exhibit D . `

8.         Upon information and belief, upon receipt of that meeting agenda, the

NIA's  President  ("President Crivello"),  contacted the FPC's  Executive Director ("ED

Regan") and requested that SOP 660 be taken .off the meeting agenda because the City had

not met with the NIA ("in good faith"), or even advised the NIA of proposed modification

to SOP 660, both of which normally must, and do, occur prior to the FPC voting on the

implementation of a new or modified SOP. SOP 660 was not taken off the FPC's calendar

for the September 8, 2017 meeting.

9.         Upon information and belief, when similar situations have occurred,

ED Regan has  exercised her  authority by taking new or proposed sops  off the FPC's

meeting agenda.

10.       Upon information andbelief, atthe september 8, 2017 regularmeeting,

President Crivello again spoke with ED Regan regarding his concerns with the FPC voting

on SOP 660 on that date. ED Regan advised President Crivello that she had discussed the

situation  with  the  City  Attorney  and  it  was  the  opinion  of that  office  that  SOP  660

3
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represented a "prohibited subject of bargaining" and it would therefore not be taken off the

agenda.

11.       Shortly thereafter, the FPC voted to approve chiefFlynn's unilateral

modifications to SOP 660 (absent any input from the MPA, or it's members). In a letter sent

to the FPC dated August 3 0, 2017, ChiefFlyrm noted all of the people he had consulted with

before creating the modifications to SOP 660. None of the persons consulted were members

of the MPA, or the.MPA itself. A true and correct copy of Chief Flynn's August 30, 2017

letter, with his proposed version of SOP 660, is attached and marked as Exfez.bz.J E.

12.       The citypreviously implemented sop 660 on May 9, 2016. It was

collectivelybargainedoverpriortothatimplementation.AtrueandcorrectcopyofSOP660

as implemented then is attached and marked as E#fez.bz.r F.

13.       SOP 660 constitutes a mandatory subject of bargaining, as it primarily

relates to conditions of employment. And, even in the event that the contents of SOP 660 are

not deemed to constitute a mandatory subject of bargaining, the City nonetheless has an

obligation to bargain over the impact of the modifications to SOP 660.

14.       Article 59 oftheparties' collective bargaining agreement specifies that

"j2££Qfjg" the Chief of Police making "a change in an existing rule" that will affect wages,

hoursorconditionsofemployment,he/shemustpresentthePresidentoftheAssociationwith

a written copy of the same and also meet with the Association in good faith in an effort to

reach an agreement over the proposed change(s).

4
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15.       On september 13, 2017, nearly a week afterthe FPc approved chief

Flym's new, unilateral version of SOP 660 for implementation, a representative from the

hffD sent the MPA an email with a copy of the new SOP 660 attached. The email did not

offer to bargain, or meet in good faith, over (the now already-implemented changes to) SOP

660. A true and correct copy of the NID's email and relevant attachment is attached and

rue:rked as Exhibit G.

16.       E#fez.bz.Z G represents the first direct notice the MPA has received

regarding changes to SOP 660. The NID's conduct in this instance is especially egregious,

giventheparties'pastandveryrecentpracticesregardingbargainingoverproposedchanges

to sops. A recent example of the typical correspondence received from the NED prior to

implementation of change(s) to a current SOP is attached and marked as Exfez.Z7z.Z ZJ.

17.       The  City's  brazen  refusal  to  bargain  over  SOP  660  constitutes  a

prohibited practice,. as deflned under § 11`1.70(3)(a)(5), Stats.

18.       As implemented, the -SOP 660 violates provisions of the parties'

collective bargaining agreement, including Articles 59 and 69.

19.       As implemented, SOP 660 interferes with and restrains the rights of the

MPA and its members.

20.       The city's  conduct constitutes  a prohibited practice  in violation  of

§ 111.70(3)(a)4,  § 111.70(3)(a)5  and derivatively § 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.

WHEREFORE,thehffArequeststhatahearingbesetinduecourseandthat

5
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an Order be issued as follows:

a.       `  That Respondent committed the above-alleged prohibited practice(s);

b.         That Respondent cease and desist from such violations in the future, as
well as post a notice.to that effect;

C. That Respondent immediately bargain the scope and contents of the
SOP 660, and stay any implementation of the same until such time as
bargaining is completed; and,

That   Respondent   rescind   any   action   taken   in   violation   of
§ 111.70(3)(a), Stats., until such time as bargaining has been completed.

The required filing fee accompanies this Complaint.

Dated this

tsh::Sffidyaonfdrfufi2roe];
d sworn to before me

of September, 2017 in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

`CERRELE & MATTHEWS, S.C.

CERNILE & MATTIHWS, S:,:C.
6310 West Bluemound Road, Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53213
(414) 276-8750
(414) 276-8906 (facsimile)

6
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CERMELE & MATTHEWS, S®Co
6310 lvEST BLUEMOUND RO AD . SUITE 200 . MILWAUKEE .VISCONSIN 53213

PHONE (414) 276-8750 . FAX (414) 276-8906
CERMELELAW,COM

BK:£AI###CE##s
btenda;n@ceri'ne{elt[w.com

rENNIFER R. HELLMER
iefinifer@cBrmelelow.com

October 20, 2015

Wisconsin Employment R$1ations Commission
1457 East Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 7870
Madison, WI 53703

Re:      Milwaukee police Association v. City of Milwaukee
(Body Cameras Prohibited Practice Complaint)

Dear Members of the Commission:

Enclosed is a Prohibited Practice Ccmplaint with attachments, along with a
$ 100.00 check for the filing fee.

This matter should be set for hearing as soon as practicable.

Thank you.

CERRELE & MATTHEWS, S.C.

Bpifems
Enclosures
cc:       Deborah Ford (w/enc)

Milwaukee City Attomey's Office (w/eec)
MPA (via email)
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BEFORE THE
WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

MILWAUKEE POLICE ASSOCIATION,
Complainant,

V,

CITY OF MILWAUKEE,
Respondent.

COMPLART

The a.bove~naned Complainant, by its attorneys, Cermele & Matthews, S.C.g

complainsthattheabove-nanedRespondenthasengagedinprohib±tedpracticescontraryto

the provisions of chapter 111.70 of the Wisconsin Statutes, aridS in that respect, alleges that:

1.         Complainant Milwankee police Association, Local 21, IUPA, AFL-

CIO, ("MPA"), is a labor organization within the meaning of § 111.70(h), Stats., with offices

located at 6310 West BIuenound Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53213 and which, pursuant

to the wisconsin Municipal Emp[eymeut Relations Act ("hfflRA"), § lil.70, Stats., ef s€g. ,

has been recognized by the City ofMilwankee as the exclusive bargaining representative for

certain nor-supervisory police officers of the Milwaukee Police Department ("MPD"), all

of whom are employees Of the City of Milwaukee.

2.         Respondeat city of Milwackee ("City"), is a municipal employer and

political subdivision organized and existing under the laws of the State o£` Wisconsin, with

its pi-incipal place of business, maln offices and mailing address located at 200 East Wells
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Street,  Milwaukee,  Wisconsin,  53202.   The  City  is  a signatory to  the labor  agi.Cement

("Agreement"} between said City and the MPA covering the nor-supervisory employees

represented by the MPA.

3.         On or about July 20, 2015, the MPA received an email from captain

Regina Howard  ("Captain  I-Ioward")  notifying the  MPA  of a new  proposed  Standard

Operating Procedure ("SOP") relative to body cameras. A true and correct copy of captain

Howard's email is attached and marked as Exfez.bz.I ,4.

4.         On August 4, 2015, counsel for the MPA responded to captain

Howard's email, requesting to bargain over the contents of the new proposed SOP. A true

and correct copy of the MPA' s response and bargaining demand is attached and marked as

Exhibit 8 .

5.         Following  additional  prompting  from  the  MPA,  Captain  Howard

responded late in the business day (4:52 pin) on August 18, 2015 that she was no longer the

contact person for the new SOP, and that Lieutenant Derick Harris ("Lt. Harris") was now

that person. Captain Howard copied Deborah Ford ("Ms. Ford") on her response. Ms. Ford

isthecity'slabornegotiator,CaptainHowardalsocopiedNicoleFleck(``Ms.Fleck")onher

response. Ms. Fleck is the MPDSs Human Resources Director. Both Ms. Howard and Ms.

Fleck had been copied on the MPA's additional prompting of Ms, Howard` A true and

correct copy of Captain Howard's response is attached and marked as E*-fez`5z`f C.

6.         The following moming (8/19/15), counsel for the MPA emailed Lt.

2
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Harris* Ms. Ford and Ms. Fleck, again demanding {o bargain over the proposed Body Won

Camera ("BWC") SOP. A true and correct copy of that email is attached and marked as

Exhil}it D .

7.         A few hours later, Lt. Haris i`esponded that he would c`make the

appropriate notifications and route your request through my chain of command." He then

wrote that "[a]s soon as I get some information I will contact you regarding the meeting." A

true and conect copy of Lt. Harris' email is attached and marked as E,T/zz.bz.f E.

8.         After that email, Lt. Harris never contaeted the MPA again.

9.         While still igroring the MPA's bargaining request, the city instead

asked the MPA to participate in a Body Camera demonstration. During that demonstration,

a Microsoft powerpoint indicated dates and times during which the Body cameras would be

implemented and used by hffA members. Upon information and belief, the indicated dates

were going to be followed regardless of the MPAts bargaining demands.

10.       The city also conducted a Body caniera demonsti.ation during a city

of Milwaukee Fire and Police Commission meeting on September 3, 2015. A Microsoft

Powerpoint presented during that meeting indicated dates and times during which the Body

Cameras would be implemented and used by MPA members. Upon information and belief,

the indicated dates were going to be followed regardless of the MPA's bargaining demands.

11.       On september2, 2015, Ms, Ford emailed counsel fortheMPA and

advised that she wciuld be happy to meet and bargain over. the BWC SOP. A true and correct

3
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copy of Ms. Ford's email is attached arid macked as E#¢z.¢z.Z F,

12.       Mutiple emalls between the parties ensued, relating the MPA's desire

tobargainovertheproposedBWCSOP,Trueandcorrectcopiesofthoseemailsareattached

and marked as Effezaz.r G,

13.       Theparties fmallymetto bargain overthe BWC Sop on september l4,

2015 . Tile City made clear during that meeting that it was going to implement the BWC SOP

regardless of the MPA's bargainiiig demands and concerns,

14.       Despite promisingto get back in touch with the MPA about the BWC

SOP and its bargaining demands, the City has not done so as of October 20, 2015. In fact,

the City has not contacted the MPA about the BWC SOP in any capacity since September

14' 2015.

15.       The cityimplemeutedthe BWC Sop on october l5, 2015. Atrue and

correct copy of the BWC SC)P as implemented is attached and marked as E*fejtbz.z ff.

16,       The BWC  SOP constitutes  a mandatory subject of. bargaining, as  it

primarily relates  to wages and conditions of eniployment.

17.       Thecityts refusal to bargain overthe BWC SOP constitutes aprchibited

practice, as defined under § I 11,70(3)(a)(4}, Slats.

19*       As implemented, the BWC Sop violates provisions {}fthe parties'

collective bargaining agreement, including Article 69,

20,       As implemerrfed, the BWC Sop interferes with and restrains the rights

4
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of the REA.

21.       The  city's  conduct constitutes a prohibited practice in violation  of

§ lil.70(3)(a)4, § lil,70(3)(a)5 and derivatively §111.70(3)(a)3, Wis. Slats.

WHEREFORE,theMPArequeststhatahearingbesetinduecourseandthat

an Order be issued as follows:

a.         That Respondent committed the above-a.lleged prohibited practice(s);

b.         That Respondent cease and desist from such violations in the future, as
well as post a notice to that effect;

c.         That Respondent immediately bargain the scope and contents of the
BWC SOP, and stay any implementation of the same until such time as
bargaining is completed; and,

d,         That Respondent rescind any actiontaken in violation of§ 111.70(3)(a),
Stats., until such time as bargaining has been completed.

The required filing fee accompanies this Complaint.

Dated of october, 2015 in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

cER]vrELE & MATTHEws, s.c.
Attorneys for C omplainant
r. I-"`'-.?

gtraet%.dfpr:fri#:¥:2
CERMELE & MATTHEWS, S.C.
6310 West B.luemound Roads Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53213

(414) 276-8750
(414) 276-8906 {facsimile)
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Bfendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Michael V Crivellc)  <crivello@milwaukeecops.org>
Thursday, July 30, 2015 5:04 PM
JON CERMELE; BRENDAN  MATTHEWS

Fvrd:

Untitled attachment 00531.him; DRAFT 747 -BODY WORN CAMERA (BWC).pdf;
untitled attachment 00534.htm

Sent from my iphone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Howard, Regina" <RHOWAR@milwaukee.gov>
Date: July 20, 2015 at 11:44:43 AM  CDT
To: "Mike Crivello, Milwaukee Police Association" <crivello@mi}waukeeooliceassoc.com>

Please see the attached draft policy for Body Won Cameras.

RMH

EXHIBITts-£S A
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Brendan P. Matthews < brendan@cermelelaw.com>
Wednesday, ALigust 05, 2015 8:19 AM
'RHOWAR@milwaukee.gc>v'
'Michael Crivello'

BWC SOP

Captain Howard-

Greetings to you.

I am in receipt of the proposec} BWC SOP (numbered 747 on the copy I have).

The draft I received looks like it was sent to MPA President Crivello from your emai! accoLint, so I am emailing you  back
as I am assuming you are the "point" person on this matter.

The MPA would request tc] meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and content of the proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons would be available and we can get something on the calendar`

Thank you.

If you have any questic]ns, please let me know,

-Brendan

EXHIBIT

E               +,T¥
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Howard,  Regina  <RHOWAR@milwaukee.gov>
Tuesday, August 18, 2015 4:52 PM
Michael Criveljo
Brendan P, Matthews; Ford, Deborah;  Fleck, Nicole;  Harris,  Derrick -MPD
Re: BWC SOP

Good afternoon,

I am no longer assigned to OMAP.  please contact Lieutenant Derrick Harris regarding any questions or concerns.   He is
copied on this email.

Thank you,

RMH

Sent from my ipad

On Aug  18, 2015, at 2:22 PM,  Michael Crivello <gfi.Lvi+:i;`:isS;T;ilw€„ibe'fifc`i`:`;>ia`::tit_L£> wrote:

**resend of original  n.:tLck\gage from 2£)15.i?4\i\§.05

r:j¥ichael  \J.  Crive{(O

iSrt%;ida,n:/fRty€ilwatikeepo:ic`?=¢.*5ci9,cif3tion

Loc€B, :3£   i,`,\.F`A Arr;.,C,o

6310\,`,t\`;'!i.±c~\¢L{:i_;€ji**SoundRofi¥=!

Mil.t^Jalj!`ee,`fjdrly'i{~93:£:t3

B!.;S  (t§14) 7.}'{?i `*j740

Fax (414} 773-07.fa7

£ri±£eiirfe:;i:±£±ri{'`<i'{ig:.:CiEi^i±Q±g
.}

# r'`   -
jt`

•:    ;al
Tfi:?  i:'`:f`i7Jrrna+ti®n  contained  iri .l}iis  message  i'5  int4=fy!Jiyf*.;d  for the  personal  and  cGriti:t`i±fr`mtial  usl:`> of th{.I.

ul€/ .,ig,r.d3ied  r£7Ltp!i`."'i.1  clr arty €``i?imi':  I a,J::#cn,sibli`i. for ciL3!}.hj€+£Tipt!f3  it to  the  intend;jd  ? €`+icipi'3nt,  YC ii are  iri€.ii'Li:!=j`/

notif34-`:d that if you  !Li:Jive  recei`j.red  i! i;|   ,#¥\€vssage  in  errc!`r,  S=nt}7  f'€'`i/:r:=vf',  disc:Osurc,  ,f:'{;8~`;l*vtir!g,  distributioii  Cth~

use  cii^' the  contc:nts  S;f this  riy!cz5s:}!=9q4.`  !=£  !9€„Fi€ti'y  prohib:tL€`jL:.  If-i,7k"  !r{;cei`Fc  th!c^  mt_. 'sjai`'`L`  ir  error,  ;:\\!ease

immediately  not{i';S'  l]is  iLy te!ephof`ii/  r_!€  'l`e^`iL*  t}bove  nuiJi'tb€'? .   r``li\.-#F:;ii `-,;#=!,;i.

From:  Brenda n  P.  M atthews  [!±i€3`i ',3`¢.? :r,.¥rf=`Ldrl\£`L.v`£3f&th!k`¢:.tL`! :€if€.'tfL:£?an]

Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 8:19 AM
TO:fe{f`i:ul`:i,iBdsk;'i.;i.£i€`i.'.`€=t',it;:..{`3fis,.

Cc:  'Michael  Crivello'  <cL`i`¥£`:i¢:.

Subject: BWC SOP

?:`c.~!rf(i~['>
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Captain Howard-

Greetings to you.

I am in receipt of the proposed BWC SOP (numbered 747 on the copy i have).

The draft I received looks like it was sent to MPA President Crivello from yc)ur email accctunt, so I am
emailingyou back as I am assuming you are the "potnf' person on this matter.

The MPA wc}uld request to meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and content of the

proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons would be available and we can get something on the calendar.

Thank you.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

-Brendan

The City of Milwaukee is sut>ject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records, Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivei.s of City of Milwaukee e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements. See City of Milwaukee
full e~mall disc]ainer at www.milwaukee.gov/email  disclaimer

2
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Mic:hael  Crivellct  <crivello@milwaukeecops.org>

Tuesday, August 18, 2015 2:23 PM
'Brendan  P. Matthews'; RHOWAR@mi{waukee.gov
'Ford,  Deborah'; CITY NEG  NICOLE FLECK

RE: BWC SOP

**fc>end  oF erig;;?rjl  i''iiessage Tf `LiyrFi  2a'.?,i=7.08.Q5

Micilael  V.  Cr:uf`>rlio

p'r€s}dc'nt/:\``zl!:tht.tisJ;i:pt``.i;>;`#O!iceAs'Si=,;,=i€£ti{¢>3fy*

Loca121}L'€3/i/``iStT,y'C:0

6310  West  §J:ja  hrltt`/LIT+8b.-:i  `:load

;viiltfy'i`,Likee,w!g53]13

Bus (4.!4) 778-0740
F`1x (L4£,a)  778-0757

-.:ri.yl,-"..,,,g:I::!!'l!i;±±l.i:i::::::,±±±;f==r,,f!?i

jp  +S'J£,a.+

i,,

. #rf*
ey:I

'i he  informf/i:i,+3n  cori€{-i?:ned  in t{`Qiis  l'ir,{2sfagll  is intem'£ed  fl3r €f}€~  pL*7sGriiB!  tmd cc`,iifidei itir!+ I  use of -l`!8£R_t  des;g!'ri,{~4iftd  r€c{piem.

L'`p   3;7;5v  ,.3iy{;r+  respo:*¥5ib!rij  fe'F {€#.=.iivering  it to th{;,J  im'v#¥FTfiS=ad  rc}cipi€r)t.  You  are  i'~i€reby  no'ti{ it=32.i  ¥!'iat  if `>,`Sfj  ha'`uJtt'  r§`=ic:Gived  this

:.nc.£t,-¥¢L=9`j  i?-I er.ror,  a i`iy  rev?€J".J,  t`i;3closutre,  Cop\ylf? fy£!,  tii€`,'lril}ution  or  use  of the  ccnrients  cv€ .£ii;:  messf;{3!3  is  s¥`i£P';R.,7

prohib;f`ca.td.  If you  receive tr`.is  r,3tryssage  in error,  ;h;:'£t;3sfj :mrz`icdiately  notify  us  by tdephf:I JS`  ,-¢= the ati.ive  ni;i-fj{+=,A'<`.r. Thank

you.

From: Brendan P. Matthews [mailto:brendan@cermelelaw,com]
Sent: Wec}nesday, August 05, 2015 8:19 AM
TQ: RHOWAR@milwaukee.gov
Cc: 'Mjchael Crivello' <crivello@milwaukeecops.org>
Subject: BWC SOP

Captain Howard-

Greetings to you.

I am i.n receipt of the proposed BWC SOP (numbered 747 on the copy i have).

The draft I received looks like it was sent to MPA President Crivello from your email account, so I am emailing you back
as I am assuming you are the "pctint" person on this matter.

The MPA woulcl request tc) meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and content of the proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons would be available and we can get something on the calendar.

1
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Tharik you.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

-Brendan

2
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
TO:
Cc:
Subject:

Brendan  P. Matthews <brendan@cermele!aw.com>
Wednesday, August 19, 2015 9:00 AM
'Michael Crivello'; `dharri@milwaukee.gov'

'Fcjrd,  Debc>rah';  'Fleck,  Nicole`

RE: BWC SOP

Lt.  Harris-

1 have copied anc} pasted most of my email from below.„

I am in receipt of the proposed BWC SOP (numbered 747 on the copy I have}.

The MPA would request to meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and content of the proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons would be available and we can get something cJn the calendar.

Thank you.

if you have any questions, please let me know,

-Brendan

Frorri: Howard,  Regina  [mailto:RHOWAR@milwaukee.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2015 4:52 PM
To: Michael Crivello <crivello@milwaukeecops.org>

Cc: Brendan P. Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>; Ford, Debctrah <dfc>rd@milwaukee.gov>; Fleck, Nicole
<nfleck@milwaukee.gov>;  Harris,  Derrick -MPD <DHARRl@milwaukee.gov>

Subject: Re: BWC SOP

Good afternoon,

I am no longer assigned to OMAP.   Please contact Lieutenant Derrick Harris regarding any questions or concerns.   He is
copied on this emai!.

Thankyou,

RMH

Sent from my ipad

On Aug 18,  2015,  at 2:22  PM,  Michael  Crivello <,=i, Life!±`, :*p:``#v>`J_€-3i€_;_:`{i3ecc;I`js.o. ,.`> wrote:

i  ~  jL¢3C{`lc!  of original  iii$8{,\t;age  {Ftsir;ti  201.5.08.05

;ijEici` i,2{.3i  i/.  criyello

Presi€S`.=iJit/r``g/ill:Jtryo.,£i``at'ull(eepoli4-,p+.~AsSociatic,`!`%

LOGa! 21  lupA AFL/C!©

1

EXHIBIT

:`--D---_
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t-i310West8IIj{`¥MouF{c.iRo,ngal

Mil.,i,,.¢3:r!<i£--,.!.:i,W153213

Bus (i,1£)  rqp8-07i}O

Fax (4i4) 778~0757

±riie!:a:1i*fl.lit"``,3¥'i.:.6+.r`fiTj=\S`;i,|h=i=
.

ift  S:.:--RA ,\

IE

L.,         S,

-  .`rfJ.al#'

The  ififorma+;ion cQr!t.aini3A.§  in this  mi3ssa€?a  i= :nter8cie`{i for 1':`6€£  pers'ijr6€3j  t*!nd  c,3!iFiden i?p:ii:  use  of tiiie

des;2n.:2tf3f{  {.€t:ipien`'=  or any €§#>ent  rt<psporFai.Sl€ for c;€`¥!ivering it  lo ti'te  isS{:LJnde,Ti  &^ecip:§=.;`gi.  Yo{,I  ariJ  iiereby

r,Otif it-id  iifLi,at if vOLf  ifyiav{;  ri::ceived  !j;7+Sis  m£|'±.,sva8e  in  w:3rfor,  aru\Bly;  r§to'`view,  d:s.closur€=,  cols,R„i'lr'ig,  d;a;Lp ibu:icin  cr

u`f`,4:  i`t' i_hE conten-.i of ihi'.a  messa£+.L'  is str3,!=`+'\' i/ proi~§i;!}ited,  If \yo')u  reci3;i.r`.:+` t`his  message  i,il  erra;.,  plif-;ase

i"``mB{. i-'ji't[`= tely  no'..tr`/  us  by+/  ¥elepi`;f:S¥*j`3  at I:``icji  Sbo`*¢r:;¥  ,Eiumbsr.   friar€:a  yl+:8ij.

From :  B re nda n  P.  M atthews  [i-&'3_g;ti±¢i9;jtifLft``5,,i,=`a_EC;c':±f=`£!]Q€: I;.i:ii`=i¥g£7±€.f}_'Ti!]

Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 8:19 AM
TO:iR,{|C_ft`.Ti;a*#`r!f!vg¥".i`,¥VLa±L;+_±3&`jj=9±£

CC:'Michaelcrjvello'<£±i:\v?/:.J!i€J.u£Lm6;±±E±±ij6+1`.;r7'+!`:.±i:j&+'=3!:;`:>

Subject: BWC SOP

Captain Howarc!-

Greetings to you.

I am in receipt of the proposed BWC SOP (numbered 747 on the copy I have).

The draft I received looks like it was sent to MPA President Crivello from your email account, so I am
emai!ing you back as I am assuming you are the "point" person on this matter.

The MPA would request to meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and content of the

proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons would be available and we can get something on the calendar.

Thank you.

!f you have any questions, please let me know,

-Brendan

The City of Milwaukee is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivers of City of Milwaukee e-mail should presume that e-mall is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements. See City of Milwaukee
full  ehmail disclaimer at ii? t..` `:I.;}:ii!i±uqu;\`t`g££`i`i./.['+in;2i i    c{if*uhl`{±a,;r!tL`r

2
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
TO:
Subject:

Harris,  Derrick -MPD  <DHARRI@milwaukee.gov>
Wednesday, August 19, 2015 9:16 AM
Brendan P. Matthews
RE: BWC SOP

I,3@odiv!oFy,'il``Si3,

i  Sq^ty7;§!  makr  +i-;f3 RiF¢prc3ap: ?it€'`'J  I¥#£Lifica€ions and  route your rc-que5€ ti;ilroui:ii  9.ii`€/ a:h§ariii of c€mznanci.   j&5 goon  a}v  i  bJet some

irtf-ctrmat{€~jn  I  `tyttt'i!i  cc:L{.!pt7.%&,?. `,¢i?'`#  r&':`¢garding the  meeting.

From:  Brendan P. Matthews [maflto:breridan@cermelelaw.cQm]
Sent:  Wednesday, August 19,  2015 9:00 AM
To:  'Michael  Crivello';  Harris,  Derrick - MPD
Cc:  Ford,  Debctrah;  Fleck,  Nico}e
Subject: RE: BWC SOP

Lt,  Harris-

I have copied and pasted most of my email from below.„

I am in receipt of the proposec! BWC SOP {numberec± 747 on the copy I have).

The MPA would request to meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and content of the proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons wc}u!d be available and we can get something on the calendar`

Thank you,

lf you have any questions, please let me know,

-Brendan

From:  Howard,  Regina  [p,`:+;;tc,.;;tc,.R:,][O\.ft.,.,\;~t*T; • i : R    `.¢  ,R`;I.,!!{.i.€:I

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2015 4:52 PM
Ta:Michaelcrivello<k7i\.":;'r_i,vtT]=',?*;'\,k,``„fi{3;``,i:^`:,r.8F,,„`,^`,\,.:.:<>

Cc:  Ere nda n  P.  M atthews <£±rji±j±±S,±`iri``:c€.:``=, ±':'`|L;`_tt: i`€:;;,ijn±'`,`?,{`ii'4>;  FQrd,  DebQra h  <ck'+.,:7,r.a i ,;±.i,,L}:;+\v`'`--.uJ{.f`±.£t:!±>;  Fleck,  Nicc)le

<Pflpfy=|`Ii*_r?,i.t±^`,'f`.\j+<<`L.t8`'`iTT\;¥>;Harris,Derrick-MPD<.rcki,.7`ihe++i':';'~¥FT±,`i:.€~estryaL±i!t-hh:u&€L=gg¥>

Subject: Re:  BWC SOP

Goc>d afternoon,

I am no longer assigned to OMAP,   Please contact Lieutenant Derrick Harris regarding any questions or concerns.  He is
copied on this email.

Thank you,

RMH EXHIBIT

RE                iji
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Sent from my ipad

On  Aug  18, 2015,  at 2:22  PM,  Michael  Crivello <`f 1.±±'`i:`:Sf`:Ii±>:;I;±j!:i;#di5±g?a:it€=€:_:_;i+=f=;;.k:P Wrote:

a  -:rescnd of ori`gifiE3!  mess:T3&?k?  f`rom  2015.i`3`!3.05

Michael V.  Cri`04cti!S

Pr€siden6L/Vj:¥`tev-{"keepc}i;,c9,'-`\sSocia#.;e<3ri

Local 21  lL;PA AFl/CIO

6310 West Blucv  ti\tv%¥3,und  Rv3ad

|T¥"waukee,W153.213
£~3L§s  (414} 778-0740
tFax (414) 778-o',75.;i

c=:i`=.;.`ii£.:i,iri±£!!££;:;,.t`.iL:_4j`,i,f.c±`:`,t_¢_ff^p;\

I.J,    >}  .`.   *q

iHI!

EEE'
The  infori'`?tf:;P.ioi'i  conta§€i€_!d  i!*`!  this  t`iiic:i-i`f`zS,`i,;e  is  intel-ti;Jit`tryd jt€tyr the  Per`S£*},'i!  i=j¢1i~`§  confi€`£rjntial  u:rbc'  of ,fbi !e

L*ji€?`'3;L7^n:.!tt_,;±}  rb:!g:'j.?ient  or  bif,iv  ager!£  i €_<jrj\,9gisib`!S  {`or a:g€!:\vJ2ring  it  to  *H+.6  !gs¢t€=::i`S€§ec!  rfiTfipierit.  you  a!~c  heico£-r;.:\t,J

i'`i3?`;ty:f;r`n¥#  Iriat  if  `,/oi!  !J`SL>-ivprd  recei^¢7¢+`ci  a.!iis  mes+;tit;€  in  {~„rror,  ai``i`/  ? e\.;I:{r±+gA*`,  t*i:-yt:]osur€.,  cop'y}^;;t{,?,  tl;~=`tributitLTifi  €r

llf:f.`  r,i  i;+ii?  cc7riten=t  of :;its  mess€<ig€`,.  is  stricti¥ Lg/F'c,{iibited+ !i~'.;Ou  i.f3Cir`Ji`/a  t`hi.a,  mG3`Sage  i:;  r=`Jf i or,  S!ei`it\;,'`

i'/-ii,crF,.`{ji a:.i:L: ;8y4  in+ify  us  b;``pt. teiephotip=   t:jt the  abovrj  n!Jm!]er.  Thc--i`in!t\,  `¥J¢3! I.

From:  Brendan  P.  Matthews  [..  -i,.,j},`Lt9u±=``, LLa^;  ;i -9 i=i ./`:.`:ii:`it`i,`  :TL``t...r=";i;i±J

Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 8:19 AM
TO:j`{,T```€.}J'?:,J`_.f+JiJtfjiFi±i±±:1.1;.!`_\L2f3±,i!.

cc:'Michaelcrivello'<fi'ird,'chlyvL*~:zT``,LB:,:;*/ry¢,'\`jir`£€vt=r~L',`i`~+=cii+.`i>

Subject: BWC SOP

Captain Howard-

Greetings to yoLi.

I am  in receipt of the proposecl BWC SOP (numbered 747 on the c:cipy I have}.

The draft I received looks like it was sent to MPA President Crivello from your email account, so I am
email!ng you back as I am assuming you are the "point" persori on this matter.

The MPA would request tci meet with the necessary persons regarding the scope and coritent of the

proposed SOP.

Please advise when those persons would be available and we can get something on the calendar.

Thank you,

lf you have any questions, please let me know.

2
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-Brendan

The City of Milwaukee is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivers of city of Milwaukee e-mail shc>uld presume that e-mall is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retention requirements, See City of Milwaukee
fulle-mal}disclaimerat.-,.'`t..t\iQ`+I...:`!`}i`iis:tp,¥,i`~&§`\``.`<_7£gL``i±b.i.¢`.i;jj1if:.``c`j`fT+:?{3¢:`.ii

3
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Brendan P. Matthews

Fran):
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Ford, Deborah <dford@milwaukee.gov>
Wednesday, September 02, 2015 4:19 PM
Brendan  P. Matthew5; Fleck, Nicole; crivello@milwaukeecops.org

Worek, Douglas
RE: Body Camera  Demo

G.=t,i`i¢:LA.¥S.I.=`.g;r`t€Ior,La,pal-:*r,d„n

i }=  `b¢.:,!*t  L={¥rj  iitTL'?i,-a,yL;``r]LAj  i:]i  f} i.f=Jr=+ing  `[cj   tL.^`.\`!!/`  ,j3bout  any  ii¥zr!=3{3jr3;r`yg,  please  direc.:  il !uh:9{:3  re{|.;;t€`>:its  to  i`i!irj,    I  wou!€>.i  §;¢{i&  hapLJy'  to

iTtei-jFb¢.fill9`t'c,if.

Jab,,i.(2i,^`

From:  Brendan  P.  Matthews [mailto:brenclan@cermelelaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2015 10:55 AM
To:  Fleck,  Nicole;  crivello@mi!waukeecops.org
Cc:  Ford,  Deborah; Wiorek,  Douglas
Subject: RE: Body Camera Demo

('\!;g`+?`Ij!d¢-

I  helve  left:  i;i!j't;:i:S!€`.i t7'B:=F}#Ct3  i#t<JL:Sag\`js  for ycji3  So  I  \d.f'i!:  l`q `Fr'  `3i'3r¥ding Somet!1ing  out  `vt{;tJ  €=~`!¥¥ail,

Unfort!jn,.3teiy, the  body cdgr¥t:;:r,3 demo i=!6I''it:9=iijled for S/a wi-:`i  m`§!  E!e  possible anymoi7tu3  \Jue  tu  iri¥ t'-i:rrc<g..

``,.`v.;`L:,1  \vve  spoL't?  about gill irSr:i  `v!1ig  sciTi'ciL2`:t..\cl,  {  {r,dicated  +if`{aetJ  ;  y``o<€3b  9a¢IV'CJr}£ir;,,g from  home  dnd  dit§  iF``yv:  hav€:  *ja

information  jn fr3}1t of iT~5€:\,  8:jijL f.hat  I  biJli€Jved Crive!lo wa.a  =3tyFT§;ilible  Monday and Tu€`L:Sday.  u$30fi  rfr+;vie`a.bt of my f3,r`B+3€:'s,  hit.

was/is  available  MQnday (hc}!ic§vj\/}  and  Th€."=;tr`3ff`3`\d,  }iot Tues€!€!`/`.  -r.ttiesday ts the  MPA's  ::Jirj!ithl`,'  m€=.E`=ating {!,i,%'w  so Cri.i.. Lt:lo

`/`/ill already be tied tJp all day,

I  genL,inel`jf  a},i:I I.?i!0€;:\Ze for ti`tL  ig'¢Conv8?:il/63:-s`C€`:,   ,I.jut  I  hopL'^  &`*rty'J4+?  Can  get this  {body  CanTr_3r-I;  C}em`3)  rr-irjcjlt3dl ;;r`  di`  for iiiijrsd'rjy

9/10  (1pm  o{   oth+iT``tv ise,  rL?¢i{.%;/z;e:t  3  ('`I'i   t`:'!.I,i,F.ay;yEtfre)  withc}u{  .,c,i!.,...

:%it`~n.:= t`,a  ;et me  know  if this wof tr5  for the  D'e-_Dr`L¢;i:'tr;lent.  Anc8,  if ifL  d€=jf`:!,`;,  ````dohen  and  wiier€`  we shcLjlri  €,!r``,zovL' 7jg,\ for th`=.  deiT.o.

i  would  .I.t::;¢  I;k. 1.  <:t_?  lcytLS=il  base  Wi7L}S  yoi^l  abouf.  iz!..4   '  riiil  Out``'  i;i  t!`t>=.  Gg:,€*{r=i-.,/.  f=€3g:,+5t`::;ras  and  &]\[6jt:~  requabtt.3rf  bar ¥Eiining  r}szi:aeti(r}L~;

raga.~c!if:g  ti``€`I  SofTS  hr.i , if;+-` [' ing  ?{'le  bo€'Zi`,+  CtTBiTieras.

Thank you.

-?);'r,jndan

From: Fleck,  Nico!e [maifro:nfleck@milwaukee,gov]
Sent: Friday, August 28, 2015 9;00 AM
To: 'crive{lo@milwaukeecops.org' <crivello@ milwaukeecops.org>;  Brenclan P. Matthews (lpre!iclqn@q§rmelelaw.cp.r|q)
<brendan@cerrnelelaw.com>
Cc: Ford, Deborah <dford@milwaukee.gov>; Wiorek, Douglas <DWIORE@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: Body Camera Demo

1
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Mike and Brenc}an,

The body camera demo has been scheduled for Sept. 8th at 1 pin at District 3 in the EC)C.  Vanessa Armstrong wilt be in
attendance from HR as I will be on vacation that week.

{f you have any questions please let me know.

Thanks,
Nicole

.'  , 3.;J!1r,    .* '!;.  .,`{:.  }r-;,   :.it*rf i.  -t3

Human Resources Administrator
Milwaukee Police Department
3215 W. State Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53208

Phone: (414) 935-7110
Fax: (414) 935-7104

The City of Milwaukee is subject to Wisconsin Statutes related to public records. Unless other.wise exempted
from the public records law, senders an.d receivers of city of Milwaukee e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records retendon requirements. See City of Milwaukee
full e-mail disclainer at www.milwaukee.sov/email  disclaimer
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Brendan P. Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Ford, Deborah  < dford@milwaukee.gov>
Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:00 AM
Brendan P. Matthews; Fleck, Nicole; crivello@milwaukeecops.org
Wiorek,  Douglas;  Harris,  Derrick -MPD

Re: Body Camera SOP.

Good Morning Brendan

While there appears to have been some confusion in the communications between the parties regarding who
was handling the various aspects of your requests, please be advised that any request to bargain any aspects
of the camera implementation will be handlecl by this office.  If you would like to meet before you have hacl an
opportunity to see the camera demo, my availability next week is the afternoon of the 8th or the afternoon of
the 9th.  Otherwise we are into the following week.  Please let me know what works for you.

Deborah

From: Brendan P. Matthews <brendar}@cermelelaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 3, 2015 8:17 AM
To: Ford, Deborah; Fleck, Nicole; crivello@milwaukeecops.org
Cc: Wiorek, Douglas; Harris, Derrick -MPD
Subject: Bc)dy Camera SOP.

Dr<-t:'t,?\:?'ffc|il|-

I  am  coi`ifu=ed.

•f He  MPD  emai,;f.'d  Cfivi:`H `3  rijgar{j:p9:?, t he  propc:`>ed a+jcdy cam.i=irds .5g!i`1 on July 3Gt:1.

I  then  `.2;'i`iv^i:'€3€i  lf"`h;  ;2{2!`H+jj-`  .' of tr:;ii:  i`+§`iail  (c¢:tL3:.  i=?!g±£^;ina  Hl`c`uQfyi.,a; r{i}  Qind  requc-5l!=f i  il;tt:t*D  '`,he  st:I.i-up  a  met.aSjn8  to  9€:r8ain  Oyr-;i i

the  contf7if'3i s  of t,:', i`'='  ,!},']o;jos§3d SOP,  I `;?' tha;. i+i€'  i:.:€,r'c  that  re(;`Epi#€,:!5v:  1o the  "PO.¥£.¢pri;`s  `tii.=3`:,  ir,'J"  : ,u  §.hat wf3  cou!r!  £3t=`/t a  mt.A.2€tir g

€/i:ileduled.

¢| is`36v^tll7 ¥L7!-at`i:;``s  . -tar  I  recei`.,'*?d  €fori  i,:,`ma{i  frGr}y}  c=pt.  H*?t7,¢6+c`!:-t!1  stating  \t}OS`';tfL  a,{r-5e  is  longer  r93`;it¥ne{'{  £ €`y  €J!'viAp  €~3nd  iF7``¥?.  I  nct3ded

to  cortt,~-:i.a  `Lf:.  L`jLy i icitb  ,L'i€irris  to   `,,>.=i  lip  tfi+.  ry`".¥5jr3ste€`E  r9 „::y€G1{n8,  you  `b¢;€`.r±-i;  i;L5ir}ied  on th,,iL  t[smf:}!.  ``i7.t`i.I  did  :i i&)I  rc.t$3:i,/  at tis,a,I

time  (Or  i,jtL  =Tny  ;`:\fi:!y,i  b;ti ,``treafter  I ,}t i3:i:i  ycsTi€ ;r€!\,-Si.#t)  that  i, i+§i„  s'`.if.`l  not  Lt,  H{tii`,`.i:„  `j`S.rA+: e  the  i,I. itact  Ljb.`j'.:on  :``i`t:-`i  this  ;i ,attJ=r.

In  fact,  `.Bty!`ftyl:n  I  i"  4Sv,;~pr tg`t3d  my  ir``\;J:,` .{1  emai!  {rv:.:3:jestin`g  9  `prnh:Sting  on  t!T:,e  "siLi/,¢2cO  and  c``;>¢}tent  {`}{  I:-ie  pr&i,¢~';oset`'§  i;tcj;3")  to  Lt.

rlarris,13L,,,r.t.\^ii;a:yi.:../  `\':  ~~`+{i.L`d  that.  ¥iie  MPA  .`£j;2€!i€S}d  to  nq;itt={  With  the  "rtfi=L.r,=\t5`>clnf'  Person+A     abot!r,  `;`t;ik3  scf¢i=z{:  an(£  `L„tnter:`;  oTr
`lh ,f2  SO;i  fig\,`>:{ :,  `/ou  \'o2ere c.:J^:'{;  {.in that  /i:Jma:;I,  but  I  i\£ ''€£  iiot  receive  +3F`.y  ,cee`3sJ Ionse frc in `t,fojj.

I  c!{ri  r{3c¥`€:t,/£,  i.  i a->>;)!`Fr.  fi.om  Lt,  fftTqi.Pis,  v/prrt~`;  iFS{`'cirmec}  i¥rsf.i  tJfitcit  h8 \.i.tou!f.v;  r`!S`,3i`{bB  the  apprGjri:lte  ry€{,tri`::§cati{3*5  ailed  r€?,Hte^  the

}```7`1P<irt's  r€`*i`§.I i+',¢7,i\:  a:iL-i!:`£L:ill  thf:6  appzi},i>\iriate  chajiS-{  Of comiiie~3m(i.  That  \p``!c¥i  `+!p!  j'.;: dr€~jijLii  19,  2S !` 5.  TO  fjL¥`ie,I   ii€S``,€  no=  :;`&'5ar)d

a; iyt.hiri;i;  ir;_,r^7\ i+u{`` .r : ,7'oriii  L.:.  H£{'ri`:`,,  `!''et,I  am  h63,i`ring worfi`  'ihar the  i"hvi':fs'.`j  {;``L¥rF  `? _*  roll  ou:  :h.3 b`3::i `,A. camer£Si  in th€` `.Jtl3r`*J  iiear

EXHIBIT

¥f\
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•f!j&wre,  rf;7gfirG'\c.I5s z:3?I Ehfy.i< MPA'5  reqtje:pat to  bargairi  c`Sfer tiz{i¥ content and scope of the SciS}]. That is dishearL€./f`!§!S!g rag§€3

'rf.}trl)liim

i  wca!.&!d  strongly t¢p.*+tise  ti:'``6f=~  !P\\."ipD  tc>  refrdi{;`i  f\i.f:in  imp!ement!F¥g  t!i,i,:_+  ,E';i!~#[q;>:i€*:ied  i+.^a`5ck:!I/ I:a;`fg€=Ji:{¥!  SOP  until  rt#tjeaning..6:;jl

:F.7,:,i.7gaiiii!ig takes  Place  r%':g,,jrd;I'ig the  sar?ivf.:.  ;  tof'`;y"  :i)c  forced  to  i iif  friult!EJ:/t3  Ccl,i.!%€2`\:  ;rjaf actio`'`i  i:a `t}i?,;`'£  dof=*g  not  happen,

i5`i€!.utjini3 at !ea5t Grqs=-prora!i}itjtaJe  Practit.a cr.agi3i3!air}t with  i:+ie WE}1C.

I  `k>`dy`:!{  reiterate thtj  MPA'5  ri3&`jtzt9rc,t to  mS=et <.fL)  c5isvct3ss the  scope  and  C0nth{.ng+PSJ?t.3  ljt-`t:F9{j  faropc:\':`~£  i':ody  CE.merit  50:i.  ;?' `3'` vu

-`iF b`:9  {.iTh3c  parson  the  MPA  r5€T=`€pt,If=^  :a  meet  \,4;£;Li-i,  }')\!tt=):`£,5e  let  me  know  \p+/i?€: a  `}f\S&,,;  +^:"r€:  ti*vsti{iable  i;r"r`{  iv'tfe  cart  set  ut`*  tilt

t.z ,.``ciuested  meeting,  lf yo;a  i?rc  nc€ the  p€,,AFs`oFi  'ir#¢:i  MPA  neecis to  mf;.r=a€ `¢¢al';€`,[i,  !j!i.:ai:iF'3  £i€Ivisi.  't`hJ:` ia  is+

Tharik`fcE:,#.

-Brendan

From: Ford, Deborah [mai!to:dford@mitwaukee.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2015 4:19 PM
To: Brendan P. Matthews <brendan@cermelelaw.com>; Fleck, Nicole <nfleck@milwaukee.gov>;
crivello@milwaukeecops.org
Cc: Wiorek, Douglas <DWIORE@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: RE: Body Camera  Demo

C;Qot3  A,{`+Li?r:?¢\}r`Stry  Brar3dan

:`3 `,Jou &rfL\ :fttt€jrc3Zeed  in  meeti?tff? tc ta!!€ about ari¥ bargaining, Pleei5c  di!¥#c,i tiiss{: rtJCEuests tr`  rrti8.   I \ib'ould i?L`  t8¥ppy to

meet `Lvitrd ',,.ou.

Dcb¢rf'£ir,

From:  Brendan P.  Matthew5 [maiito; brendan@cermelelaw.coml
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 201510:55 AM
To:  Fleck,  Nicole;  crive!lo@mi!waukeecoos.orc}
Cc= Ford, Deborah; Wiorek,  Douglas
Subject: RE: Body Camera Demo

i,`,ica!LJ-

1  iidivL  ;'t3F.  rti{jp;LLTL,te voice mss:t+,¥ ;i+i: for you  ::A.'  I  \a.'i!j try send;;Tjp  s{jmethir}g out vif`  +3rrLi:i.

Unfortu; pt-78\;:i*',  tJit¢3  bc3drv. carilcra  tjd¥rgtio Schec!u!e{is for 9/8 Vb'ii`l  {}t-i+ *6=`  i;S~§sible anymorf  dlje tl\  rraj  eri.ir,? .

i,faj7hen  `IV|  .`#d\`,=i €bti:4`^ed7t fctting triij  fi;ii+¥#rjled,  i  iF#d:rated that I  was vvtorL:ing frcm  h\]ri ;frj  LT?rid  did  !iot hf¥fye  ihfr

information in  frr3; a:  fSi  f3`i€;,  but that I  def{!c!ved  Cribj±?Hf3 was  availab§`++  it#or3#vii;9/ d!id Tues/tjtjr\/',  Upe#  revic.tl;y of ri:v/ fiote5,  fac
'LLfyr`i:,./i5 a`..a.!ritz£'{q,=\  ?,i;{ \+tat T*\y,  (hci:ic!f2y}  L&`,i Thursday,  i Lvjt Tuesday,1` tt¢ust!ay  ;i:  ?.h€  MPA's  mr,t3thly i¥i.f3etini;  day,  :a  crivt.:!O

¢ttv;!j  \T !rcbr¥jt¢f  btL  t:tiTtp3   i '*rf  ts:I  CL?y,

:  i:i:iui,+i{`:!y  r;;,|:Tjiifc  it37 the  ii£3:ci:vi+.`LTience,  lii{fi ,7 hope  Wc  fiseL  i?ELfp  this  (body carnert{  T!{`mo)  r€j&r.heululed  ft,y  Thurs\t3tiy
I.V|0  (1F:i}  ,`1T firtiir:~P\v'`j';i,t2,  fJistr;=t  a  C}\-vi3!Sewh+-,Jf!:t)  tDhtrviithout  iss[rf:.

.i!iisas=  !{:-f` fi-i+L\  i,r'vi`7`#v  i?rty this woi kej ?.or the  D€ir,Sag'th`}ent. ArE€f!,  ii  i& does,  wt:len  anc{  t&jtib?i ` _  `,\te  sr:fji£:d  shtTivrtt' up  fFtjF tile  t}€.imc.
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i  !%ould alEfu  !!*ap €n %*`jcii ;:,ic=3`;¢`?  S#ith  yc;iu 3bSwt tht* "rc§Z  out" Qf the  hci`.nay c,a:£t``{f:i^3i= 3?`{d c`ur requested  bfff¥aining  mefgting

ri;y:i;3E3rdir¢;5`i:`'ieesopcoveringtheb£;*=gycaniT£~j!.cngw3.

Than{`.t¢'t3W,

~Brendp30

From: F}eck,  Nicole froa.ilto:nfleck@mi.Iwau.[cee.gQ\/I

Sent:  Friday, August 28, 2015 9:00 AM
To: 'crivello@milwaukeecops.org` <crivello@milwaukeecops.org>; Brendan P. Matthews (brendan@cermelelaw.ccm)
<brendan@cermele[aw.com>
Cc! Ford, Deborah <dford@mi!waukee.gov>; Wiorek, Douglas <DWIORE@milwaukee.gov>
Subject: Body Camera Demo

Mike anc}  Brendan,

The bctdy camera demo has been scheduled for Sept. 8th at 1 pin at District 3 in the EOC.  Vanessa Armstrong will be in
attendance from HR as I will be Qn vacation that week.

If you have any questions please let me know,

Thanks,
Nicole

i,:lc:C,r,   j\"    ,!`{""  .:"  i,.:`:..-:i+

Human Resources Administrator
Milwaukee Police Departmerlt
3215 W. State Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53208

Phone: {414} 935-7110
Fax: (414) 935-7104

TThe City of RAIlwaukee is subject to Wisconsin Sfafutes related to pubhe recordst Unless otherwise exempted
from the public records law, senders and receivers of City of Milwaukee e-mail should presume that e-mail is
subject to release upon request, and is subject to state records ref  ndon requirements. See City of Milwaukee
full e-mail disclaimer at www.mflwackee.sov/email  disclaimer
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MILWAUKEE  POLICE  DEPARTREENT

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

747 -BODY WORN CAMERAS (BWC)

GENERAL ORDER: 2015-42rssuED:September4,2015
EFFECTIVE: September 18, 2015

REVIEWED/APPROVED BY:
Captain Mark Stanmeyer
DATE: August 28, 2015

ACTION: Creates SOP WILEAG STANDARD(S): 1.2.5, 6.3.6, 6.6.4,
1 0.2, 1

747.00   PURPOSE

The purpose of this poltey is to establish guidelines for the use, management, storage and
retrieval of recordings from the department's body worn camera (BWC) system.

BWC's  will  be  used  to  support  the  mission  of  the  department  and  assist  department
members  in  the  performance  of  their  duties  by  providing  an  accurate  and  unbiased
recording of interactions between police members and the public.

Z4ZiQ§   POLlcy

This policy establishes standards and guidelines related  to the capture and  use of audio
and video recordings produced by Taser Axon Flex body wQm cameras.

This  policy  applies  to  all  members  assigned  a  BWC,  and  any  members,  investigative
personnel,  and support staff responsible for preparing cases for criminal  prosecution and
the release of public records. This policy does not apply fo the use or management of the
DP3 in-car video system that is permanently mounted in police vehicles.

zap  DEFiNiTIONs

A.   AXON MOBILE SMARTPHONE APPLICA"ON

A  smartphone  application   (app)  that  allows  for  a   Bluetooth   connection  from  the
camera to  a  supporfed smartphone device,  The app will allow a  member to view live
or  recorded  video  stored  on  the  camera.  Video  cannot be  altered  or  modified,  but
members  can  tag the video in  the field while the video is still stored  on  the camera.
Tagging videos in the field will  eliminate the need to tag videos after uploading  at the
work location.

8.   30 SECOND PRE-EVENT BUFFERING

The Axon  Flex BWC is contl.nuous!y recording video  in 30 second iooped increments.
This  is  sometimes  known  as  a  prerevent 30  second  buffer and  works  similar to  the
DP~3  in  car video  buffer.  Audio  is  not recorded  until the member begins a  recording.
Once the  member begins to  record,  the  previous  30  seconds of video  is  included  in
the evidentiary recording.

EXHIBIT

;._H_____
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C.   BODY WORN CAMERA (BWC)

A BWC is the two piece Taser Axc)n Flex camera system that includes the camera and
the Tactical Controller ITC). One cannot function \^/ithout the other.

D.   EVIDENCE.COM

Web-based,  secure,   ofisite  storage  solution  for  the  management  and  storage  of
audio/video recordings produced by each BWC.

E.   EV[DENCE SYNC

A desktophoased  application  that allows Taser CEW logs  anc} Axon  Flex videct to  be
annotated  with  mefarda{a  in  the  same  fashion  as  the  AXON  Mobile  smartphone
application prior to uploading to Evidence.com. SYNC streamlines video uploacls from
the field when you connect AXON  cameras to an  MDC or at a work location desktop
computer.

F.   EVIDENCE TRANSFER MANAGER (ETM)

Docking  station  that  uploads  data  from  a  BWC  to  Evidence.com.  The  ETM  also
recharges the TC.

G.  TAcmcAL CONTROLLER ITc)

The camera control module and battery that is attached on a belt,  placed in a holster,
a pocket or otherwise attached to the member's uniform.

747.15   GENERAL INFORMATION

Each  BWC  system  will  be used to  document various  events  that occur during  the  cluty
shift  of  the  assigned   member.   Upon   cctmpletion  of  the  assigned   member's  shift,  all
captured  data will  be  preserved  in  a  secure  recording  storage  location.  Once  capturecl]
these  recordings  are  protected  with  mu[tip}e  layers  c}f encryptl.on  and  crarmc)t be altered.
BWC    technology   facilitates    the    depariment's    objectives   to    cc)l[ect    evidence   for
proseoutic>ns,   ensure   both   officer   and   citizen   accountabi!ity,   facilitate   administrative
inspection functions]  and  provide a valuable training  aid  by allowing for the evaluation  Of
officrer and citizen behavior.

Z±Z±B   GENERAL GUIDELINES

A   TFENNING

Members will  receive  presoribed trairiing  prior to  being  assigned a BWCL Any training
provided  will  be  commensurate  with  the  level  of  participation  in  the  BWC  program
(e.g., camera wearert detedive, administrator}.
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a.   CARE AND EQUIPMENT

1.   The only BWC authorized  by the Mjlwaukee Police Department is the department-
issued Taser Axon Flex BWC. Personal vicleo recording devices are prohibited.

2.   AII BWcys and related equipment will be issued to individual  members by the BWC
program administrator or his/her deslignee.

3.   A record of inventc>ry will be maintained by the BWC program administrator.

4.   Only  members  that  have  received  the  prescribed  training  will   be  assigned   or
permitted to wear a BWC.

5.   Members assigned a BWC are responsible for the proper care of the equipment.

6.   Any BWC that is lost or stolen will be reporfed as required by SOP 340.75.

C.   REPAIR / REPLACEMENT

1,   Replacement  video   cords  will   be   available   in   the   lieutenant's   office   of  each
deploying work locatiori.

2.   When a  BWC is in need of repair or replacement due to damage (other than for a
video  cord),  the  member  assigned  the  camera  must  notify  a  supervisor,   The
member shall detail the ciroumsfances  leading to the damage  in  an  official  police
incident  report  if the  damage  occurred  during  an  incident.  If the  damage did  nc]t
occur during  a  reportable incident, the member shall  detail the circumstances  in  a
Department Memorandum (+orm PM-9E).

3.   BWC    replacement   parts   and/or   systems   are  .available    by   contacting   the
Technology  Unit  or the  BWC  program  administrator.  The  proper documentation,
outlined above,  must have been filed With a copy made available for review by the
Technology  unit or the  BWC  program  administrator  before  replacement parts  or
systems will be issued.

Z4Z±§   OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES (WILEAG 1.2.5, 6.3.6, 6.6.4,10.2.1)

A   PRE€HIFT INSPECTION

Prior  fo  each  shift  members  assigned  a  BWC  wilt  ensure  the  unit  is  adequately
charged`  Futher,  members will  inspect their charging  and camera  cables as well  as
the  camera  to  ensure there  is  no  visible  damage  and  the device  is  in  good working
order, Any visible damage or concerns about the functionality of the equipment will  be
brought  to  the  attention  of  the  member's  immediate  supewisor  as  soon  as  it  is
practical to do so.
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8`  WORKING REPLACEMENT SHIFTS

Members  assigned  a camera ancl working  a  uniformed  patrol  replacement at a work
location other than where normally assigned will utilize a spare BWC kept at the work
lc>cation where the replacement is being worked`

1.   Before  using the spare camera,  a supervisor with  Evidence.com  access will  need
to assign the camera to the member.

2.   If a supervisor js not immediately available, the member can  use the camera,  but
should  locate a supervisor with  Evidence.com access  before the end  of their shift
so the camera can be property assigrled.

3.   If a spare BWC is not available, the shift commander will be notified.

C.   AUDIO /VIDEO RECORDING

1.   Wearing  Position of the BWC

The camera mounted on a  pair of glasses or on the  head with the low rider head
mount  is  the  preferred  mounting  location.  The  adjustable  collar  mount,  the  vest
mount,  brim of a department issued  ball cap, or motorcycle  helmet are secondary
mounting  options  for  the  member.  The  camera  should  generally  be  worn  on  or
near the member's head and worn on the member's strong side.

2.   Use of and Recording with the BWC

a.  A member assigned  a  BWC  must wear it at all times when  on  duty,  in  uniform
and performing or likely to perform enforcement duties.

b.   In car video and  body cameras are each considered a tool  in the performance
of law enforcement duties. When a member is assigned a  BWC and  operating
a  vehicle  equipped  with  in-car  video,  both  the  in~car  vic}eo  body  microphone
and the BWC will be won.

c.   The  c}epartment recognizes that officer safety is  paramount.    Members with  a
BWC who arrive on  a scene or engage in  an  enforcement contact must start
recording as soon  as  it js safe and  practical to do so.  If multiple members are
on scene with a BWC, all members with a  BWC will record.

d.   Members  with  a  BWC  will  make  every  effort  to  activate  their  BWC  for  all
investigative or enforcement contacts including, but not limited to:

1.   Vehicle stops
2.   Impaired driver investigations
3.   Field interviews and pedestrian stops
4.   Transporting citizens or prisoners
5.   Searches Of persons or property
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6.   Dispatohecl calls for service
7.   Crime scenes
8.   Crash scenes {may be turned off if member is waiting on a tow truck and no

additiorlal enforcement actMty is likely).
9.   Advising a subject of Miranda warnings (in the field or without Mediaso!v)

10.  SuspecUwitness statements and interviews
11.  Vehicle and foot pursuits
12.  Emergency response to critical incidents

e.   Members  assigned  a  BWC  and  with  a  prisoner  in  an  MPD  booking  room will
record until either the booker releases the member or the prisoner is put into a
ce[!.

f.    Recording  at  the  Criminal  Justice  Facility  (CJF)  will  cease  upon  entry to  the
facility unless approved by CJF sfaff.

9.   Once  a  BWC  is  recording,  members  must continue  to  record  until  either the
completion  of the event or until they  leave the scene  and their involvement in
the event ceases.

h.   While not required by policy or state law,  members assigned a BWC may find it
valuable tci inform other parties that they are being recorded.  This  has proven
to  be  influential  in  garnering  cooperation  of subjects  and  has  been  shown  to
reduce incidents of use of force.

i®    A  BWC  is  not  specifically  designed  to  log  evidence  or  to  be  used  for  any
situation    where   fine   detail    and    resolution    is    necessary.    Members    are
encouraged,  however,  to use their assigned  BWC to record crime scenes prior
to the  arrival  of crime scene techriicians or forensic  investigators,  especially  if
the scene may change or be compromisec].

j.     For efficiency,  members assignecl a BWC can view and tag  captured video via
the  Axon   mobile  smartphone  app  or  by  using   Sync  prior  to   uploading  fo
Evidence.com.

D.   EXCEPTIONS TO RECC)RDING

1.   Police  members  have  discretion  in  whether  or  not {o  record  potentially  sensitive
events or circumstances (e.g., victims of a sexual as§ault, child victim statements /
interviews,  nucle persons who are not the target Of enforcement action,  or a citizen
victim/witness  who  requests  they  not  be  recorded  while  giving  a  statement,  or
where otherwise authorized in this policy).

2.   Police members may deactivate BWC's during non-enforcement activities such as:

a.   Member to member conversations about crime charging issues or other general
conversations,
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b.   Traffic  control  at  fires,  crime  scenes,   or  crash  scenes  when  the  member's
likelihood of being involved in enforcement activities is low.

c.   Lengthy hospital stays awaiting medical clearance (unless enforcement actions
are  likely, the likelihood of additictnal criminal activity or escape attempt is high,
the  suspect  is   making   voluntary  statements,   or  the   member   is   gathering
additional evidence (e.g., OW blood draws).

3.   Members shai! make a verbal notation on the recording anytime he or she plans to
intentionally stop a  recording  prior to the  completion  of an  event or incident,  The
verbal notation must include the reason why the member is stopping the recording.

E.   PROHIBITED RECORDINGS

In   keeping  with  the  department's   core  values  of  respect  and   integrity,   members
assigned a BWC will adhere to the following guic}elines:

1.   BWC's will  not be activated  in  a  place where a reasonable expectation of privacy
exists,  such as dressing  rooms, locker rooms and restrooms (Wis,  Stat. § 175.22).
Any purposeful or accidental recordings made under these circumstances may  be
deleted  prior to the standard  120 day retention period  at the direction of the Chief
of Police or his/her designee.

2.   BWC's   shall   nctt  be  used  to  record   a  strip  search  or  a   body  cavity  search
conducted in a hospital setting.

3.   BWC's will not be intentional[y activated to record conversations of fellow members
without   their   knowleclge   during   routine   and   non-enforcement   activities.   This
inc[ucles while a member is on a rest break, while report writing, attending roll calls,
general discussions with other members, discussing a case with another member,
or performing other administrative functions.

4.   BWC`s  will  not  be  utilized  to  surreptitiously  record  conversations  of  the  public
and/or other members of the department.

5.   Members   utilizing   a   BWC   will   not   knowingly   record   undercover   officers   or
confidential informants.

6.   BWC's will not be utilized to record any off duty or personal activity,

F.   CRITICAL INCIDENT PROTOCOL

1.   A critical  inciclent for the  purpose  of this  SOP  is  any  police  action  or activity that
directly or indirectly results jn great bodily harm or death to a department member
and/or a citizen.

2.   In  the  event  of  a  critical  incident,  members  assigned  a  BWC  will  refrain  from
viewing   the   recorded   data   until   the   investigative   entity   responsible   for   the
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investigation   arrives   on   scene   and   any   permitted   viewing   can   be   done   in
conjunction  with  current  critical  incident profocols.  This  section  does  not  prohibit
members in critical  incidents with ongoing exigency from viewing  BWC recordings
that may aid the present inves{igatiQn {e.g., suspect descriptions, suspect vehicles,
direction of travel).

3`   lf there are BWC's in  use during a critical  incident, a police supervisor assigned to
the  Investigations  and  Intelligence  Bureau  and  not  involved  in  the  actual  critical
incident  will  take  physical  custody  Of  any  BWC's  that  may  have  captured  the
incident  and  deliver  them  to  the  nearest  police  district  where  the  same  police
supervisor will  immediately upload them  into  Evidence.com by placing the camera
device into a camera charging/down[oad port.

G.  IMPOUNDING OF DATA,  DATA UPLOADING AND VIDEO CATAGORIZATION

1.   Prior  to   docking  their  TC  or  camera,   members   should   use  the  Axon   Mobile
smartphone App  or Sync to assign the appropriate category,  ID and Title to each
individual  recording`   For  efficiency,  members  should  make  an  effort  to  tag  and
categorize their videos throughout their shift  using  the Axon  mobile  app  or Sync
when  possiblE.  Instructions for categorizing,  titling  and  identifying  each  individual
recording follow:

a,   lD field:   Enter the CAD number or lR number (when applicab(e).

1.   Members should Lise the following formats in the }D field:

CAD number:   CAD(nine digit cad number) e.g., CADXXXXXXXXX
IF{ number:  lR(nine digit CAD number) e.g.,  lRXXXXXXXXX

2.   Incidents  which   involve  an   incident  number  should   be   tagged  with  the
incident number in the lD field rather than the CAD number.

b.   Title field:

1.   Provide a brief explanation Of what is recorded.

a.   Examples:   DV, suspect interview, T.S., arrest for POCS, Fl, etc.

c.   Category fields:

There  are  13  category  choices  for  each  individual  reccirding,     Members  will
primarily   use   only   seven   of   the   categories   (categories   2-8)`    lf   milltiple
categories  apply to  an  event,  members  should  choose  the  category  with  the
highest   retention   period   available   to   them.   Categories   1   and   13   are   for
administrative purposes and required by Taser. Categories 9,10,11  and 12 are
reserved  for supervision and  command  staff.  If a  member has  recorded  what
would  be  considered  a  category  9  (training),10  (use  of force),  or  11   (critical
incident) event, they should notify their supervisor or the program administrator
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for permission to have the item categorized as such.

2.   Recording Management categories

a.   The following recording categories are to be used.

1.   uncategorized

a.   Used when the video contains no discemable incident or actMty.

b.   Retention Qf video in this category is 120 days.

2.   Incident -No Official Police Action Taken / Call Advised

a.   All  video  files  that  have  contact  with  the  public  having  no  immediate
evidentiary value at the time of recording will be saved in this category.

b.   Any file not tagged into another category by a member will be placed into
this category.

c.    Files  retained  in this  category will  be  preserved  for  120  days  from  the
date of recording.

3.   Municipal Traffic and Ordinance Citations and/or Arrests

a.   All  recordings that have  potential  use  in  Milwaukee  Municipal  Court will
be retained in this category.

b.   Files retainec! in this category will be preservecl for 3 years from the date
of recording,

4.   State Traffic Citations & Misdemeanor or Felony Arrests

a.   All   recordings   associated   with   circuit  court   will   be   retained   in   this
category.

b.   Files retained in this category will be preserved for 7 years from the clate
of recording.

5.   Emergency Detentions

a.   All   recordirigs   associated   with   emergency  detentions   (ED's)  will   be
retained in this category.

b.   Files retained in this category will be preserved for 7 years from the date
of recording.
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6.   Active Investigation / Eviclence

a.   All video files associated with an active or open investigation without an
arrest or citation will be saved in this category.

b.   Evidentiary recordings will be maintained as required by law, and subject
to record requests.

7.    Officer Injury

a.   All recordings in which a member becomes injured will be retained in this
category.

b.   Files retained in this category will be preserved for 2 years from the date
of recording.

8.  Testing

a.   Recordings made in order to test equipment.

b.   Files  retained  in  this  category  will  be  preserved  for  120  days  from  the
date of recording.

9.   Training

This  category will  be used  by  supervisors to  permanently  save  recordings
that can be used for teaching or training other members.

10.  Use of Force

a.   All  recordings  in which a member is involved in  a  use of force not rising
to the level of a critical incident will be retained in this category.

b.   Files retained in this category will be preserved for 3 years from the date
of recording.

11.   Critical  Incident

a.   For  the  purpose  of this  SOP,  a  critical  incident  is  any  police  action  or
activity that directly or indirectly results in great bodily harm or death to a
department member and/or a citizen.

b.   All   recordings   of  critical   incidents  will   be   placed   in  this  category  by
supervisors or command staff only.

c.   Incidents  in this category are only viewable  by command staff and  !AD,
who  may share the recordings with  other members as determined  by a
member of lAD.
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d.   Once videos are placed in this category they may only be reassigned to
a  different category or deleted  at the  direction  of the  Chief of Police  or
his/her designee.

e.   Retention of critical incidents is permanent.

12.  Aclministrative Hold

a.   Any recording can be placed on administrative hold by a supervisor.

b.   Recordings on administrative hold will be retained as required by law.

13.   Pending Review

This  folder  is  populated  when  there  is  a  technical  issue  with  a  recording.
Files  with  technical  issues  are  forced  into  this  folder  automatically  until
reviewed   by   a   department   administrator   and/or   a   Taser   Corporation
administrator`  Once the technical issues with a recording are resolved,  it will
be recategorized as appropriate,

3.   At the end of each shift, members assignecl a BWC will place their TC and camera
into  the  ETM  for  automatic  uploading  of  all  recorded  data  from  the  BVVC  into
Evidence.com.

Note:  Due  .to   the   unique   nature   of  their   assignments   (i.e.,   take-home
vehicles),  motorcycle  arid  K9  officers  are exempt from  charging  and
uploading  cameras  at a  dock  connected  to  Evidelice.com  after each
shift.  These  members  will  be  responsible for uploading their camera
video via Sync from their vehicle-moLmted MDC prior to the beginning
of their next shift. Extra care will have to be used to ensure the camera
is downloaded and charged prior to beginning their next shift.

4.   The recorded data is considered to be impounded once uploaded.   Upon upload to
Evidence.com,  the  BWC will  be  cleared  of existing data  and  ready for use during
the member's next shift.

H.   REPORTING / DOCUMENTATION

1.   The  use  of  a  BWC  will  be  documented  in  the  opening  paragraph  of  an  ARS
incident Qr supplementa[ report.

2.   When a BWC records an incident resulting in either an arrest or citation, the use of
the BWC wi![ be documerrfed in the citation and/or the ARS narrative.  If a citation is
issued. the words Iron Officer Video" will be written in the lower right hand corner of
a paper citation or typed in the Agency Notes section when using Tracs.

Case 2023CV002825 Document 4 Filed 04-20-2023 Page 58 of 60



General C}rder 2015-42 BODY WORN CAMERAS (Bvyc} Page 11 of 12

I.     DEPARTMENT REVIEW/TRAINING

1.   All   recordings   made  with   a   BWC   are  the   property   of  the   Milwaukee   Police
Department.

Recordings may be reviewed:

a.   By a department member to ensure a BWC system is working properly.

b,   By a police member viewing their iridividually assigned recordings to assist with
writing a report, supplement, citation, memorandum or court case preparation.

c.   By  authorized  persons for the  purpose  of reviewing  evidence  and  processing
records requests.

d.   By a supervisor to investigate a specific act or allegation by another member or
by  a   member  of  the  public.  While  recorded  data  shall  not  be   routinely  or
randomly  viewed  by  supervisory  members  for the  sole  purpose  of  enforcing
policy  vio!ations{  the  Chief  of  Police  or  his/her  designee  may  order  periodic
integrity  irispections  of  recordings  to  be  conducted  by the  Risk  Management
Bureau.

e.   By  authorized  department  personnel  participating  in  an  official  investigation,
such as a citizen complaint, administrative inquiry or criminal investigation.

i.     By others with  permission  of a supervisor if they are participating  in  an  official
investigation.

2.   BWC  recordings  may  be  used  for  the  purposes  of training.  Members  aware  of
BWC recordings that may serve as a training aid for other members should notify a
supervisor who  will  review the  recording  to  determine  its  feasibility  as  a  training
aid.

a.   Members  involved  in  a  recording  that has  been  deemed  a  training  aicl  will  be
notified by a supervisor of the intent to use the recording for training purposes.

b.   Members   objecting   to  the   display   of  a   recording   will   submit  their  written
Qbjectic>n   c>n   a   Dapatmenf   Memorar!dwm   (form   PM-9E).   The   members
commanding officer will determine jf the training value outweighs the member's
objection.

c.   Supervisors  having  received the involved  member's permission to use a video
for training  or when  a  member's  objection  for use  has  been  overruled  by the
ccimmanding officer sha![ categorize the vic!eo as a category 9 (training) video.

3.   BWC   recordings  will   never   be   used   with   the   intent  of  belittling,   ridiculing   or
embarrassing any member Of the department,  notwthstanding the potential use of
BWC recordings in disciplinary matters.
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J.    DATA PRIVACY / RETENTION OF RECORDINGS / RECORDS REQUESTS

1.   Ajl digital  media that is captured with a BWC is the property of and will be retained
by the Milwaukee Police Department for a minimum Of 120 days following the date
it is  recorded`  Captured video may be retained for longer periods in the event the
video is the subject ctf a litigation hold, a criminal case, part of discovery, eta.

2.   Unauthorized accessing, copying, or releasing captured video without the approval
of  the   Chief  of  Police  or  his/her  designee  is  strictly  prohibited.   Members  are
prohibited  from  making  copies  of a  BWC audioMdeo  recording  by  using  another
recording device such as a cell phone.

3.   With the  proper  Evidence.com  permission  level,  recordings  may  be  duplicated  Qr
shared with criminal justice agencies or when otherwise authorized  by the Chief of
Police or his/her designee.

4.   Members will not allctw citizens to review video captured by a BWC unless there is
an  investigative  reason  to  do  so  and  such  viewing  has  been  approved  by  a
supervisor.  Members  shall  advise  citizens  that  they  may  request  a  copy  of the
recording through the public recctrds process.

5.   The release of video requested through a public records request will be handled in
accordance  with  existing  policy  and  public  records  laws.  Reproduction  fees  for
duplication  of recordings  will  be  established  by the  City  of Milwaukee.  See  SOP
265 Open  Records for additional information.

6.   Prior to the release of any BWC recording to the public, Open  Recc)rds will ensure
that proper redactions have been made in accordance with state law.

=dr=,:i-i::,-
EDWARD A. FLYNN
CHIEF OF POuCE

EAF:djw
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